## **CITY OF HURSTBOURNE, ORDINANCE 22-04, SERIES 2022** AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO FIXING THE COMPENSATION OF ELECTED AND **APPOINTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF HURSTBOURNE**

WHEREAS, the City Commission has reviewed the salary of both elected and appointed officials of the City of HURSTBOURNE and compared it to the published pay rates of Kentucky Cities on file with the Kentucky League of Cities and determined that the pay of the City of HURSTBOURNE is substantially below the median pay in comparable cities;

AND WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to compensate its officials fairly and encourage interest in filling any open positions in City government through reasonable compensation;

AND WHEREAS, the City Commission is authorized to change the salary of elected officials by ordinance, prior to the first day in May in the year of election, as long as that change does not take effect during their current term of office,

AND WHEREAS, the City Commission can change the compensation of appointed officials at any time

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY **OF HURSTBOURNE:**

- The compensation of the Mayor is hereby fixed at the sum of \$12,000.00 per annum, Section 1. payable \$1,000.00 monthly, commencing with the beginning of the new term, January 2023.
- The compensation of each Commission member is hereby fixed at the sum of \$9,600.00 Section 2. per annum, payable \$800.00 monthly, commencing with the beginning of the new term, January 2023.
- The amount of compensation for each of the elected officials shall be recomputed Section 3. annually under the "rubber dollar" theory as referenced in KRS 83A.075 and shall be adjusted based on the "rubber dollar" increase amount as determined by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of Local Government (or its successor entity).
- Section 4. Any ordinance or section of an ordinance, in conflict with the foregoing sections is hereby repealed and replaced.

First Reading: March 22, 2022

Passage and Approval:

April 12, 2022

Mary Masick, Mayor

ATTEST: James Leidgen, City Clerk

Yes: 4 No: 1